
   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal Joint Committee 
Friday 18 July 2014, 10.30 am 
Green Park Conference Centre - 100 Longwater Avenue, Green Park, 
Reading RG2 6GP 

To: THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

Councillor Stanton, Wokingham Borough Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Law, West Berkshire Council (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Anderson (Slough Borough Council), Brunel-Walker (Bracknell Forest Council), 
Kellaway (Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead) and Lovelock (Reading Borough Council) 

Co-optees: 

Tim Smith, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
Steve Lamb, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044,   
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 10 July 2014 



 

 

Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal Joint Committee 
Friday 18 July 2014, 10.30 am 
Green Park Conference Centre - 100 Longwater Avenue, Green 
Park, Reading RG2 6GP 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for 
recording.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that 
arrangements can be discussed and the agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

3. MINUTES - 21 MARCH 2014   

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 March 2014. 
 

1 - 6 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY DEAL PROJECT UPDATE   

 To provide the Joint Committee with a progress update on key 
elements of the project. 
 

7 - 24 

6. QUARTER 1, 2014/15 MONITORING   

 To provide a progress update to the Joint Committee on performance 
against the key outcomes of the City Deal. 
 

25 - 34 



 

 

 

7. THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY DEAL SPOKE AND HUB 
UPDATE  

 

 To provide the Joint Committee with a progress update on spoke and 
hub projects 
 
Spoke 
 

• Elevate Bracknell 

• Elevate Reading  

• Elevate Wokingham 

• Elevate Slough 

• Elevate West Berkshire 

• Elevate Windsor and Maidenhead 
 
Hub 
 

• Labour Market Intelligence 

• Elevateme 

• Business Growth Hub 
 
Arising from this report, Caroline Perkins of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire LEP will make a short presentation to the Joint Committee on 
Labour Market Intelligence and Business Intelligence. 
 

35 - 44 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 

THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY 

DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

21 MARCH 2014 

11.00 AM - 12.05 PM 

 

 

 
Present: 
Councillor Rob Anderson, Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Marc Brunel-Walker, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Richard Kellaway, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Councillor Alan Law, West Berkshire Council 
Councillor Jo Lovelock, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Rob Stanton, Wokingham Borough Council 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Anne Murdoch, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
Tim Smith, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
  
Steve Lamb, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

The Joint Committee noted that the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP Forum had agreed 
to nominate its Chairman, Steve Lamb, and Business Director, Tim Smith, as its non-
voting co-optees.  However, Mr Lamb had tendered his apologies and Anne Murdoch 
was therefore substituting for him at this meeting. 

2. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Stanton be elected Chairman of the Joint Committee. 

3. Election of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Law be elected Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee. 

4. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business but a supplementary paper detailing 
amendments to agenda items 5 and 6 was drawn to the attention of the Joint 
Committee. 

5. Terms of Reference and Constitution  

The Joint Committee received a report advising it of its terms of reference and 
constitution.  A supplementary paper was circulated with suggested amendments to 

1

Agenda Item 3



paragraph 1.2 in relation to the outcomes of the Growth Hub.  In addition, the 
decision of the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP Forum to opt for just two places on the 
Joint Committee, meant that paragraph 2.1 also required amendment.  In addition, it 
was noted that a LEP Grants Panel was to be established to determine the allocation 
of grants as part of the Growth Hub outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED that the terms of reference and constitution of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire City Deal Joint Committee be endorsed subject to: 
 
1 The outcomes relating to the Growth Hub being amended to read: 
 

• To set up a one stop shop web site as the single gateway for 
Berkshire’s growth businesses, providing access to information, an 
overview of grants and business support services that are available, 
and an open innovation platform. 

 

• To offer a programme of coaching, advice & training, and ‘account 
management’ from an experienced team that will assist businesses 
develop strategies and plans for growth.  The Growth Hub will partner 
with other national offerings such as MAS, UKTI, GrowthAccelerator, 
TSB, and with the LEP’s Funding Escalator. 

 

• To offer a competitive grants programme (determined by a LEP Grants 
Panel) to directly fund businesses that need between £10k and £40k 
to develop new products, prove new technologies and get ideas to 
market. 

 

• To develop a business network delivering relevant events and topical 
activities across Berkshire, to provide knowledge and information 
exchange for growth businesses. 

 

• To be located at the University of Reading but ensuring 
comprehensive coverage across Thames Valley Berkshire through 
local ‘touch points’. 

 
2 The membership in paragraph 2.1 being amended to read: 
 

The Committee will consist of six members with each of the six Berkshire 
unitary authorities appointing one member to the Committee plus two non-
voting co-opted representatives of the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP.  A 
substitute member may be nominated for each voting and non-voting member 
of the Committee to deputise when necessary. 

6. Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal - Implementation Plans  

The Joint Committee considered a report outlining the approach to the 
implementation of the Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal.  The Joint Committee was 
reminded that the City Deal covered the six Berkshire Unitary Authorities and had 
three major elements:  
 

• A coordinated Employment and Skills Gateway for 16-24 year olds which 
would halve youth unemployment in three years. 

 

• A Business Growth Hub. 
 

2



• The Development of new techniques for engaging youn
[...]
LLEY BERKSHIRE City Deal Project Update 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

CLLR LOVELOCK PORTFOLIO: LEADERSHIP 

SERVICE: ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: Paul Gresty 
 

TEL: 07912 068 916 

JOB TITLE: City Deal Project 
Manager 
 

E-MAIL: Paul.gresty@reading.gov.uk 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 The Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal is focused on increasing the participation of 16-

24 year olds in education, training and work, to develop work-related skills and to 
streamline the pathway to employment for young people. This is linked directly to a 
broader objective of delivering economic growth locally, and to address local concerns 
about the number of young people Not in Employment, Education or Training.    

 
1.2 This report provides an update on key elements of the overarching City Deal and is 

provided by the City Deal Project Manager, based at Reading Borough Council. 
 
1.3 The Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal aims to address the skills gaps and 

unemployment and underemployment of the 16-24 year old population.  
Overall the aim is to deliver employment and skills support for 4,500 young people. The 
deal will deliver improvements in existing schemes: 
  

• Generate 1,300 new employment opportunities for young people including helping 
800 sustain work for at least six months;  

• 1,500 work experience placements 

• 300 additional apprenticeships 

• 800 new Youth Contract wage incentives 

 

New approaches will also be developed to help more young people into sustainable 
employment ensuring 900 young people do not make a repeat claim within 9 months of 
their last, and increasing the earnings of 450 young people. 

 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That Joint Committee note the progress report, below, and highlight any areas of 

concern or areas they require further information. 
 

7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
3. PROJECT UPDATE 
 
3.1 Finance Update 

Five unitary authorities as set out below (delivery spokes) have now received year 1 
funding from the £2.4m youth contract funding allocated to Thames Valley Berkshire for 
delivery of agreed outcomes of the City Deal.  

 

A

s

 

t

h

e

  

As the accountable body for City Deal, Reading Borough Council has produced 

contracts for Reading UK CIC and The Local Enterprise Partnership as they are 

companies rather than public sector organisations  and these contracts formalise the 

relationship for the purposes of audit and highlight the key deliverables around the 

implementation of the Reading spoke (delivered by Reading UK CIC) and Labour 

Market Intelligence project (delivered by the Local Enterprise Partnership) 

3.1.1 Due to a challenge to allocation of funding by Sheffield and Liverpool councils – the 

decision around European Social Investment Fund (EUSIF) money has been delayed. 

An update report will be provided to Joint Committee at the next meeting. 

3.2 Data Tracking Function 

As the accountable body, Reading Borough Council will negotiate directly with a 

provider to deliver the data tracking function (common reporting framework) – as 

opposed to the Local Enterprise partnership undertaking a competitive tender. The 

justification for this decision is based on value for money. It is anticipated that the 

specification will provide the necessary data to allow the drawdown of EUSIF money. 

Please see appendix 1 for Data Tracking specification. 

3.3 Targets and Definitions 

The definitions for the key deliverables have been agreed. This will provide the project 

with consistency when counting, and reporting, on City Deal outcomes. Please see 

appendix 2 for the agreed target definitions. 

3.4 Collaborative Working  

(key partners and providers tasked with delivering City Deal) 

After some initial issues around resources and capacity, Job Centre Plus (JCP) are now 

fully engaged with City Deal and are working closely with all spokes. JCP have 

committed a resource to each co-located HUB. More widely, spokes have ensured there 

is a mix of both strategic and operation providers within co-located HUBs / within each 

locality. 

3.5 Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 

An MoU is currently being drafted that articulates the mutual obligations and 

agreements each spoke has to City Deal and at a more local level; highlights the mutual 

obligations key partners and providers need to demonstrate amongst themselves within 

each locality.  This aims to provide a framework for delivering the outcomes of the City 

Deal. 

Local Authority Year 1 Funding Year 2 Funding Total 

Bracknell Forest  £152,500 £72,500 £225,000 

Slough  £131,316 £101,317 £232,632 

West Berks £101,500 £50,500 £152,00 

Windsor and Maidenhead £161,045 £35,500 £196,545 

Wokingham £379,700 £11,400 £391,100 

Reading £208,000 £42,000 £250,000 

8



 

3.6 Branding and Marketing 

Agreement has been reached, amongst spokes, that the overarching brand for City 

Deal is to be ‘Elevate’.  This brand was created by young people who have been 

involved in the development of the Elevate Me website. (Elevate Slough, Elevate 

Wokingham, Elevate Bracknell, Elevate Reading, Elevate West Berks and Elevate 

Windsor and Maidenhead). ‘Elevateme’ has also been adopted by each spoke. 

Conversations are on-going around the brand for business / employers. It is anticipated 

that the brand will most likely be ‘Elevate my Business’. A draft marketing plan is being 

produced to market the brand across Thames valley Berkshire and in each locality. All 

spokes agree that there needs to be consistent marketing of the brand.  

3.6.1 Joint Committee are asked to note that in future correspondences, City Deal will be 

referred to as ‘Elevate Berkshire’. 

3.7  Governance 

Each spoke has a clear governance arrangement in place. Spoke steering groups are 

meeting on a regular basis and lead on driving forward City Deal across their locality. 

Ultimately, responsibility for City Deal lies wit
[...]
TFOLIO: 

 
LEADERSHIP 

SERVICE: ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER:   Paul Gresty TEL: 07912 068 916 
JOB TITLE:  City Deal Project 

Manager 
E-MAIL: Paul.gresty@reading.gov.uk  

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1.1 The City Deal is focused on increasing the participation of 16-24 year olds in 
education, training and work, to develop work-related skills and to streamline the 
pathway to employment for young people. This is linked directly to a broader 
objective of delivering economic growth locally, and to address local concerns about 
the number of young people Not in Employment, Education or Training.    

 
1.2 This report provides Joint Committee with a progress update on cumulative 

outcomes achieved by spokes in the first quarter of City Deal. Appendix 1 breaks 

down each spoke outputs for quarter 1. 

1.3 The Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal aims to address the skills gaps and 
unemployment and underemployment of the 16-24 year old population.  
Overall the aim is to deliver employment and skills support for 4,500 young people. 
The deal will deliver improvements in existing schemes: 
  

• Generate 1,300 new employment opportunities for young people including 
helping 800 sustain work for at least six months;  

• 1,500 work experience placements 

• 300 additional apprenticeships 

• 800 new Youth Contract wage incentives 

 

New approaches will also be developed to help more young people into sustainable 
employment ensuring 900 young people do not make a repeat claim within 9 months 
of their last, and increasing the earnings of 450 young people. 

 

 

25

Agenda Item 6



2. RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 

Joint Committee is asked to note the cumulative outputs achieved in quarter 1. 
Joint Committee members are asked to ensure that their respective 
organisations are providing accurate and consistent outcomes data on a 
monthly basis to the City Deal Project Co-ordinator.  

 
 
3.0  Quarter 1 Outputs 
 
3.1 The table below records the outputs achieved in quarter 1 set against the City Deal 

targets for the first quarter. Appendix 1 highlights the performance of each spoke 
during quarter 1. 

 
3.2 Joint Committee Members will note the number of gaps in data at a local level 

(appendix 1). The reason for this is that spokes are at implementation stage and 
don’t currently have the systems and processes in place to collect data. Going 
forwards, the project will have a common reporting framework and are currently in 
negotiation with a provider to deliver a data tracking function. 

 
3.3 Highlights:- 
 

• Considerably over achieved on the Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) target 
for quarter 1. 

• We have exceeded the target for the number of young people that have gained an 
apprenticeship place. 

 
3.4 Lowlights:- 
 

• The breakdown of outputs by spoke highlights the need for a higher level of 
consistency in achieving cumulative targets on a quarterly basis. 

26



Appendix 1 - City Deal Quarter 1 Cumulative Outputs 
 

Target Definition April May June Q1 Actual Total Q1 Target 

IAG Contact Number of 16-24 year 
olds offered initial IAG 
or Employment 
brokerage 

106 163 264 563 375 

Work 
Experience 

Number of work 
placements delivered 
as a direct result of 
the CD and not 
funded from 
elsewhere. Recipients 
need to be NEET. 
Work placement 
defined as a brokered 
experience over 5 
days. Days do not 
need to be 
consecutive but the 
experience does 
need to be with the 
same employer and 
for meaningful 
activity.   

6 0 5 11 125 

Apprenticeship 
Start 

Number of 
apprenticeships starts 
for 16-24 year olds 
delivered as a direct 
result of the CD. 
Recipients need to be 
NEET. 

37 33 5 79 25 

Apprenticeship 
sustained 6 
months 

      13 

27



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Increase 
earnings of 
450 young 
people by 10% 

10% increase in 
wages of 450 16-24 
year old CD Clients  
 
between April 14 – 
April 17 
18-24 year olds 
16-18 year o
[...]

Elevate Windsor and Maidenhead 

Target April May June Q1 Actual Total Q1 Target 

IAG Contact   30 30 48 

Work Experience    1 16 

Apprenticeship Start    57 3 

Apprenticeship 
Sustained 6 months 

    2 

Increase earnings of 
450 young people by 
10% 

     

New employment 
start 

   1 14 

New employment 
sustained 6 months 

   1 7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

33



Wokingham 

Elevate Windsor and Maidenhead 

Target April May June Q1 Actual Total Q1 Target 

IAG Contact 32 34 31 97 12 

Work Experience     4 

Apprenticeship Start 6 5  11 1 

Apprenticeship 
Sustained 6 months 

    1 

Increase earnings of 
450 young people by 
10% 

18 23 10 51  

New employment 
start 

12 20 14 46 4 

New employment 
sustained 6 months 

    3 

 

 

34



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY HEAD OF CUSTOMER SERVICES 

TO: CITY DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 18th July 2014 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  

TITLE: Thames valley City Deal Spoke and Hub Update 
 
LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

 
CLLR LOVELOCK 

 
PORTFOLIO: 

 
LEADERSHIP 

SERVICE: ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: Paul Gresty TEL: 07912 068 916 
JOB TITLE: City Deal Project 

Manager  
E-MAIL: Paul.gresty@reading.gov.u

k 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1.1 The City Deal is focused on increasing the participation of 16-24 year olds in 
education, training and work, to develop work-related skills and to streamline the 
pathway to employment for young people. This is linked directly to a broader 
objective of delivering economic growth locally, and to address local concerns about 
the number of young people Not in Employment, Education or Training.    

 

1.2 This report provides Joint Committee with a progress update on the spoke and hub 

projects of the Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal. These projects include:- 

Spoke Projects 

• Elevate Bracknell 

• Elevate Reading  

• Elevate Slough 

• Elevate West Berkshire 

• Elevate Windsor and Maidenhead 
 
Hub Projects 
 


[...]
shire College of 

Agriculture is IAG qualified and has been collecting IAG on NEETs from the college 

that are dropping into the Hub since the City Deal Funding has been confirmed. 

38



 

Elevate Windsor and Maidenhead: 

• A functional requirement specification has been produced; there will be a final 

consultation with the implementation group on 16th July. 

Elevate Wokingham 

IAG Hub 

• Refurbishment of the space Wokingham library for the Employment and Skills Hub 

has started. 

• A focus group with young people has taken place to discuss how the hub would look. 

• Wokingham Children’s services will be funding a gallery space in the hub and young 

people will be able to work together with artists. 

 

Soft launch: 11th August 2014 with a dry run week before to align protocols. 

Go-live: 4th September 2014 

Partnership Working 

• A workshop and a training session will be held with staff who will be operating out of 

the hub, to make ensure that procedures are the same. 

• A Memorandum of Understanding for partnership staff is being piloted by Wokingham 

and establish common ways of working in the hub. 

Recruitment 

• An interim centre manager for the Employment and Skills Hub has been seconded 

from Adviza. 

• Job Descriptions for the positions of Centre Manager for the Employment, 

Construction Skills Broker and an Apprentices Skills Co-ordinator are being 

evaluated. 

Activities 

• Wokingham’s Construction hub has gained accreditation for a National Skills 

Academy from the Construction Industry Training Board. 

• Wokingham have established the hub as a council project. 

 

Business Growth Hub 

THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE BUSINESS GROWTH HUB 

Background: 

Thames Valley Berkshire Business Growth Hub has 4 main activities: 

39



• A one stop shop web site as the single gateway for all Thames Valley Berkshire’s 
businesses; providing access to information, an overview of grants and available 
business support services www.berkshirebusinesshub.co.uk 

• A programme of coaching, advice and training from an experienced team of business 
people to develop business strategies and plans for growth. The Hub is partnering with 
national programmes (MAS, UKTI, GrowthAccelerator, TSB), and with the LEP’s own 
Funding Escalator 

• A competitive grants programme to fund businesses that need between £1k and £3k for 
specialist advice, and between £10k and £40k to develop new products, prove new 
technologies and get ideas to market. 

• A business network delivering relevant events and topical activities across TVB, to 
provide knowledge and information exchange for growth businesses 
 

Update: 

• Key milestones and targets exceeded as at start July: 
o 52 businesses engaged (18 in pipeline): target 44  
o 42 businesses assisted (17 in pipeline): target 33 
o 9 pre start assists (1 in pipeline): target 3 
o 16 prospective clients prepared for intensive support and/or grants 
o 16 business leaders have or are attending Henley Accelerator programme 
o 1 open innovation project underway with Jaguar Land Rover 
o 9 Growth Accelerator common clients 
o 5 MAS referrals 
o 2 TSB applications in hand 

• Links have been forged with local Touch Points and national partners 

• A ‘Rural Spoke’ is to be established using EU SIFS EAFRD funds  

• A Steering Group and Grants Panel have been established (diagram below) 

• Inaugural Grants Panel 20 June. Four businesses applied for grants. Three companies 
due to receive a total of approx.£40k 

• Successes being written up as case studies – in one example, a client business reported 
back to Growth Hub team that after receiving 1.5 hours of coaching they changed their 
sales methodology. The resultant sales activity produced £45,000 of new orders for the 
client 

• 10 clients part way through the first Berkshire Business Accelerator 

• Growth Hub supporting  or delivering events in partnership with partners and local touch 

points on an on-going basis: 

o Presen
[...]
 Deal Project Update
	6 Quarter 1, 2014/15 Monitoring
	7 Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal Spoke and Hub Update



Minutes of the meeting


   

 

 

THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY 
DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
18 JULY 2014 
10.30  - 11.00 AM 

 

 

 
Present: 
Councillor Rob Anderson, Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Richard Kellaway, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Councillor Jo Lovelock, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Stuart Munro, Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Chris Turrell, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Tim Smith, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
Steve Lamb, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Alan Law, West Berkshire Council 
Councillor Marc Brunel-Walker, Bracknell Forest Council 
 

9. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

The Joint Committee was advised that Councillor Stuart Munro had replaced 
Councillor Rob Stanton as Wokingham’s representative on the Joint Committee.  As 
Councillor Stanton had been elected chairman of the Joint Committee, a vacancy 
now existed.  Nominations were accordingly sought for the chairmanship for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Stuart Munro be elected Chairman of the Joint 
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
The Joint Committee also noted that apologies had been received from Councillor 
Marc Brunel-Walker, for whom Councillor Chris Turrell was substituting, and 
Councillor Alan Law. 

10. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

11. Minutes - 21 March 2014  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 March 
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



12. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

13. Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal Project Update  

The Joint Committee considered a report updating it on the progress made since its 
last meeting.  It was reminded that the Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal was 
focused on increasing the participation of 16-24 year olds in education, training and 
work, to develop work-related skills and to streamline the pathway to employment for 
young people. This was linked directly to a broader objective of delivering economic 
growth locally, and to addressing local concerns about the number of young people 
not in employment, education or training.    
 
Amongst the main points noted by the Joint Committee were that: 
 

 The decision around European Social Investment Fund money had been 
delayed by a legal challenge. 

 

 Reading Borough Council would negotiate directly with a provider to deliver 
the data tracking function (common reporting framework), as opposed to the 
Local Enterprise partnership undertaking a competitive tender.  

 

 The definitions for the key deliverables had been agreed.  
 

 Job Centre Plus was now fully engaged with the City Deal and was working 
closely with all spokes having committed a resource to each co-located hub.  

 

 A Memorandum of Understanding was being drafted to articulate the mutual 
obligations and agreements each spoke had to the City Deal and at a more 
local level; highlighted the mutual obligations key partners and providers 
needed to demonstrate amongst themselves within each locality.   

 

 Agreement had been reached, amongst spokes, that the overarching brand 
for City Deal was to be ‘Elevate’, and henceforth City Deal would be referred 
to as ‘Elevate Berkshire’. 

 

 Each spoke had a clear governance arrangement in place. 
 

 The Behavioural Insights Team had supported Reading UK CIC with 
Elevateme, suggesting ways to increase the number of ‘hits’ the website 
received.  

 

 Pilot projects were being established to reach ‘’hard to reach’’ young people. 
 

 Progress was being made in scoping out possible pilot projects to support 
lone parents who were NEET sooner than originally intended. 

 
In response to questions, the Joint Committee was advised that: 
 

 The EU’s £2.4m match funding was dependent on achieving the intended 
outcomes and was likely to be subject to robust data proving that the 
outcomes had been achieved. 

 



 There was, as yet, no clarity around what mechanisms the EU would be 
putting in place to determine whether or not the outcomes had been achieved 
to their satisfaction. 

 

 The LEP’s EU SIF Strategy had received explicit endorsement of its approach 
to bringing the two programmes together. 

 

 As the initial targets were likely to be met relatively easily, the officers were 
aiming to broaden them to achieve more than originally envisaged. 

 

 The allocation of funding to each local authority had been based on what each 
had requested to deliver their commitments. 

 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 

14. Quarter 1, 2014/15 Monitoring  

The Joint Committee considered a report providing an update on cumulative 
outcomes achieved by spokes in the first quarter of the City Deal.  
 
There were some gaps in data at a local level as the spokes did not have the 
systems and processes in place to collect all data, although the project would have a 
common reporting framework and data tracking function. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn, in particular, to the fact that the project had: 
 

 Considerably over achieved on the Information, Advice and Guidance target 
for quarter 1. 

 

 Exceeded the target for the number of young people that had gained an 
apprenticeship place. 

 
However, the breakdown of outputs by spoke highlighted the need for a higher level 
of consistency in achieving cumulative targets on a quarterly basis. 
 
Amongst the points made arising from the report were that: 
 

 There was more work required in relation to work experience as the initial 
quarter’s results were disappointing, albeit that the performance was likely to 
improve as the project progressed, as only persons placed as a result of the 
project could be counted and therefore some work experience placements did 
not count towards the figures. 

 

 The Steering Group would be asked to pay particular attention to work 
experience. 

 

 The officers were working with the Confederation of Small Businesses to 
address the issue. 

 

 The young people finding it easiest to get work experience were often those 
who needed it the least and, in many cases, were people who were being 
placed as a result of family links or contacts. 

 

 The approach to placements depended upon each individual’s circumstances 
as the emphasis was on providing a personal solution for each client. 



 

 There was a need to recognise that people being placed needed to have the 
right skills for the organisation and that the organisation needed to offer a 
beneficial experience for both the young person and the organisation during 
the placement. 

 
The Joint Committee noted the cumulative outputs achieved in quarter 1 and: 
 
RESOLVED that each organisation provide accurate and consistent outcomes data 
on a monthly basis to the City Deal Project Co-ordinator.  

15. Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal Spoke and Hub Update  

The Joint Committee considered a report updating it on the following projects of the 
Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal: 
 
Spoke Projects 
 

 Elevate Bracknell 

 Elevate Reading  

 Elevate Slough 

 Elevate West Berkshire 

 Elevate Windsor and Maidenhead 
 
Hub Projects 
 

 Labour Market Intelligence 

 ElevateMe 

 Business Growth Hub 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that each spoke was making reasonably good 
progress but were at different places. 
 
The Elevate web site had been launched in March and was already drawing interest 
from beyond Berkshire.  The original sponsor, O2, had maintained their interest and 
were looking at commercial enablement opportunities.  It was hoped eventually to roll 
it out nationally. 
 
The Joint Committee was reminded that the Thames Valley Berkshire Business 
Growth Hub had four main activities: 
 

 A one stop shop web site as the single gateway for all Thames Valley 
Berkshire’s businesses; providing access to information, an overview of 
grants and available business support services 
www.berkshirebusinesshub.co.uk 

 

 A programme of coaching, advice and training from an experienced team of 
business people to develop business strategies and plans for growth. The 
Hub was partnering with national programmes (MAS, UKTI, 
GrowthAccelerator, TSB), and with the LEP’s own Funding Escalator 

 

 A competitive grants programme to fund businesses that needed between £1k 
and £3k for specialist advice, and between £10k and £40k to develop new 
products, prove new technologies and get ideas to market. 

 

http://www.berkshirebusinesshub.co.uk/


 A business network delivering relevant events and topical activities across 
Thames Valley Berkshire, to provide knowledge and information exchange for 
growth businesses. 

 
The report detailed progress and  advised that the LEP had been awarded £250,000 
for 2015/16 to allow a Business Growth Hub to continue as part of the Local Growth 
Deal. 
 
In addition, Caroline Perkins made a presentation to the Joint Committee on Local 
Market and local business intelligence.  The presentation focussed on: 
 

 The role of Local Market Intelligence and Business Intelligence. 
 

 Developing the Intelligence Offer. 
 

 Intelligence Requirements. 
 
Caroline also highlighted examples of the type of data that could be provided.  In 
response to a question, she undertook to check whether data on zero-hour contracts 
was available, and, in particular, whether some young people were in and out of jobs 
in rapid succession without gaining sufficient worthwhile experience to give them the 
skills needed for a sustainable future. 
 
Copies of the first Local Market Intelligence and Business Intelligence reports were to 
be circulated to the Joint Committee. 
 
That Joint Committee noted the report and presentation, acknowledging the value 
that the data would provide to its future discussions.  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


